

No.:

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE SHERRI JEFFERSON,
Petitioner,

On Application to Stay the Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING THE DISPOSITION
OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

December 3, 2019

SHERRI JEFFERSON

[REDACTED]

478-922-1529

[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| HONORABLE CLARENCE THOMAS. | ii |
| PARTIES TO PROCEEDING | vi |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT. | vi |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS. | vii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| JUDICIAL ORDERS BELOW. | 10 |
| JURISDICTION | 10 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 10 |
| STATEMENT OF CASE | 11 |
| <i>Overview</i> | 11 |
| <i>Pre and Post Formal Complaint Proceedings</i> | 19 |
| <i>Order of Discipline</i> | 22 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY | 26 |
| I. There is a reasonable probability that the Court will grant certiorari to determine whether the order of discipline is constitutional and lawful | 27 |
| II. There is a fair prospect that this Court will reverse the Supreme Court of Georgia’s decision upholding the conflicted review board panelist report and recommendation to disbar the petitioner | 29 |
| III. Applicant will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay | 32 |
| IV. The balance of equities and relative harms weigh strongly in favor of granting a stay | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| APPENDIX⁵ | |

⁵ This pleading also references the Appendix before this Court attached to Petition for Writ of Mandamus and Petition for Writ of Certiorari

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 837 (1973) | iii, viii |
| <i>ICC v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 227 U.S. 88, 93 -94 (1913) | iii, 30 |
| <i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) | viii, 30 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 269 (1970) | viii, 30 |
| <i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474, 496 -97 (1959) | viii, 30 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) | v, viii, 27 |
| <i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6, 36 (1969) | iii, v, viii, 30 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 343-45 (1976) | viii, 30 |
| <i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 | ii, v, viii, ,29 |
| <i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962) | ii, vi, 29 |
| <i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968) | ii, v, viii, 29 |
| <i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511, 515 (1967) | ii, v, viii, 29 |
| <i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 42 | vi, 33 |
| <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899, 1908 (2016) | vi, 32 |
| <i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950) | vi, 32 |

U.S. Constitution and Federal Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV | vi, 33 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651 | vi, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C.§§ 1254(1), 2101(f) | vi, 10 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 22 | vi, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | vi, 29 |

Georgia Constitution

GA. CONST. art. I, §1, cl. XVI ix, 33

Georgia Statute

O.C.G.A. 15-19-32 ix, 27

Georgia Attorney Disciplinary Cases

In re Denise Hemmann, S10Y1067 (2010), S19Y0032 (2019) and S19Y1546 (2019)

ix, 32

In the Matter of Koehler, 297 Ga. 794 (2015) ix, 15

In the Matter of James W. Lewis, 262 Ga. 37 (1992) ix, 24

In the Matter of Sam Levine, 303 Ga. 284, 288 (2018) ix, 32

In re Valerie Redding, Decided: June 15, 1998, S98Y0977 ix, 32

In re Joel S. Wadsworth S19Y1329 (2019) ix, 33

Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct

Rule 3.3 ix, 31

Rule 4.2 ix, 31

Rule 8.1 ix, 31

Rule 8.4 ix, 31

State by State Analysis of Attorney Discipline Rules ix, 31
